

No. 16-742

**In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

LESLIE A. KERR,
Petitioner

v.

SALLY JEWELL,
Secretary of Department of the Interior,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GOVERNMENT
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT AND FELECIA
REDDING IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard R. Renner, *Counsel of Record*
Kalijarvi, Chuzi, Newman & Fitch, P.C.
1901 L Street, N.W., Suite 610
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 466-8696
rrenner@kcnlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Statements of Interest 1

Summary of Argument 4

Reasons for Granting Petition..... 5

I. Protecting a Federal Employee’s
Retaliation Claims Is Necessary to
Achieve the Remedial Purposes of the
Civil Rights Act and the WPA. 5

II. The Conflict Between the Ninth and
Tenth Circuits Will Create Forum
Shopping and Uncertainty..... 11

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Applewhite v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 94 M.S.P.R. 300 (2003).....	8
<i>Bonds v. Leavitt</i> , 629 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	4-5
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015)	10
<i>Doyal v. Marsh</i> , 777 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir.1985)	9
<i>Ellison v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 7 F.3d 1031, 1035 (Fed.Cir.1993).....	8
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	10
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	5, 7
<i>Handy–Clay v. City of Memphis, Tenn.</i> , 695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir.2012)	10
<i>Ikossi v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 516 F.3d 1037 (D.C.Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	4, 7
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Mississippi</i> , 574 U.S. ____, 135 S.Ct. 346 (2014).....	9

<i>Kansas Gas & Elec. Co. v. Brock</i> , 780 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Kerr v. Jewell</i> , 836 F.3d 1048 (2016)	5, 8, 11
<i>Kinan v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 87 M.S.P.R. 561 (2001)	8
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S.Ct. 596 (2012)	6
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)	10
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	5
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 US 117 (1972)	10
<i>Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm. v. Department of Labor</i> , 992 F.2d 474 (3rd Cir. 1993)	10
<i>San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	10
<i>Seay v. TVA</i> , 339 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Sloan v. West</i> , 140 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1998)	7-8
<i>Spruill v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 978 F.2d 679 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	5

<i>Wells v. Shalala</i> , 228 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	10

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 1221.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 1221(a)	6
5 U.S.C. § 1221(b)	6
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e).....	3
Whistleblower Protection Act (WPA), 5 U.S.C. § 2302	2
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)	7
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)	7
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)	7, 9
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A)(i)	9
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)	7, 9
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(A)(i)	7, 9
5 U.S.C. § 7512.....	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 7701(b)(1)(B)	12
Mixed Case Statute, 5 U.S.C. § 7702	5

5 U.S.C. § 7702(a) 6

5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(1)(A) 6

5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(2) 5

5 U.S.C. § 7702(e)..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 7702(e)(1) 4, 6

5 U.S.C. § 7702(e)(1)(B) 9

5 U.S.C. § 7702(f) 3-4, 5, 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3)..... 11

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 1810.1 8

29 C.F.R. § 1614.310(b)..... 8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. REP. NO. 112-155..... 9
